
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING        1500 MARILLA STREET, 6ES  11:00 A.M 

 DALLAS CITY HALL 
  

PUBLIC HEARING        1500 MARILLA STREET, 6ES 1:00 P.M. 
                    DALLAS CITY HALL 

 
Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 

Steve Long, Board Administrator 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
  

 

Approval of the September 22, 2015 Panel   M1 
Public Hearing Minutes      

  
Consideration and approval of Panel A’s 2016   M2 

 Public Hearing Calendar 
 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
  
 

BDA145-108(SL) 7130 Lindsley Avenue 1 

 REQUEST: Application of Michael R Coker of the  
 Michael R. Coker Company for variances to the side  
 yard setback regulations  
 

BDA145-109(SL) 3136 Routh Street 2 

 REQUEST: Application of Dallas Cothrum of 
 Masterplan for a special exception to the landscape  
 regulations  
 

 

 

HOLDOVER CASE 
   

 
 BDA145-101(SL)  4520 Cherokee Trail 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Peter Kavanagh  
 for a special exception to the fence height  
 regulations  



 
 

 

REGULAR CASES 
   
  
BDA145-102(SL)  7895 Riverfall Drive 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Zeke Bullock for a special  
 exception to the sign regulations  
 
BDA145-105(SL)  5024 Tracy Street 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Jennifer Workman for a  
 variance to the off-street parking regulations  
 



 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1 

 
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel A September 22, 2015 public hearing 
minutes. 
  



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-108 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Michael R Coker of the Michael R. 
Coker Company for variances to the side yard setback regulations at 7130 Lindsley 
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block D/2705, and is zoned CD 
6 (Tract 1 & 2), which requires a side yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant proposes to 
construct and maintain structures and provide 0 foot side yard setbacks, which will 
require 20 foot variances to the side yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 7130 Lindsley Avenue 
       
APPLICANT:  Michael R Coker of the Michael R. Coker Company 
  
REQUESTS: 
 
Requests for variances to the side yard setback regulations of 20’ are made to construct 
and maintain institutional structures/use, part of which will be located in two 20’ side 
yard setbacks on a site developed with an institutional structure/use (Lindsley Park 
Community School). 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
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Rationale: 

 The subject site is unique and different from most lots in the CD 6 zoning district in 
that it is a lot with slope and an unusual shape.  

 Granting these variances would allow an increased encroachment of 10’ for 
walkways that would attach to structures granted for a 10’ encroachment to the 
same side yard setbacks in 2005. The proposed walkway/structure encroachments 
abut to property owned by the owner of the subject site on the west and a surface 
parking lot for a multifamily use to the east and south. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 6 (Tract 1 and 2) (SUP 1374)(Conservation District)(Specific Use Permit) 

North: CD 6 (Tract 1 and 2)(Conservation District) 

South: CD 6 (Tract 1)(Conservation District) 

East: CD 6 (Tract 2) (Conservation District) 

West: CD 6 (Tract 1)(Conservation District) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with an institutional structure/use (Lindsley Park 
Community School).  The area to the north is developed with a mix of park (Lindsley 
Park) and surface parking uses; the area to the east is developed with multifamily uses; 
the area to the south is developed with single family uses; and the area to the west is 
developed with a park use (Lindsley Park). 

 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.   BDA 045-143, Property located 

at 7100 Tenison Memorial Road 
(the subject site) 

 

On February 15, 2005, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A granted requests for 
special exceptions of 10’ to the side and rear 
yard setback regulations for tree 
preservation” imposing the following 
conditions to this request: Compliance with 
the submitted revised site/landscape plan is 
required. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to construct and maintain a 5-
classroom school structure on a site that is 
currently developed with multifamily 
structures and related parking lots- that the 
proposed structure was located on a site that 
is immediately east of an existing public 
charter school (The Lindsley Park 
Community School). 
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2.   BDA 001-195, Property located 

at 722 Tenison Memorial Drive 
(the subject site) 

 

On April 24, 2001, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations of 2’ 10” 
imposing the following conditions to this 
request: Compliance with the submitted site 
plan is required; and no addition on the site 
may be constructed until the sanitary sewer 
easement on the site has been fully 
abandoned. 
The case report stated that the request was 
made to construct and maintain a 700 
square foot, one-story addition to an existing 
school (The Lindsley Community School). 

 
 
3.   BDA 989-174, Property located 

at 722 Tenison Memorial Road 
(the subject site) 

 

On February 23, 1999, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A granted requests for 
variances to the front yard setback 
regulations imposing the following condition 
to this request: compliance with the 
submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to maintain a small portion of a 
one-story building, and to construct and 
maintain a covered drop-off area and a 4’ 
high fence for a school to be developed on 
the site. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an institutional structure/use, 
part of which will be located in two 20’ side yard setbacks on a site developed with 
an institutional structure/use (Lindsley Park Community School). 

 Structures on lots zoned CD 6 (Tract II) are required to provide a minimum side yard 
setback of 20’. 

 A site plan has been submitted that indicates the areas of the proposed structure are 
located on the subject site’s side property lines or 20’ into these required 20’ side 
yard setbacks. 

 According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 7130 
Lindsley Avenue is a “school” built in 1970 with 14,229 square feet, and a “school” 
built in 2001 with 742 square feet. 

 The subject site is somewhat sloped, irregular in shape, and according to the 
submitted application is 2.24 acres in area. The site has two front yard setbacks and 
a number of side and rear yard setbacks. 
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 The submitted site plan notes the square footage on “exist. tract” is 17,213 square 
feet with “no future development planned for exist. tract.”, and that the square 
footage for “proposed tract” is 19,375 square feet.  

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the side yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 6 
zoning classification.  

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 6 zoning classification.  

 If the Board were to grant the variance requests, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the side yard setbacks would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case are portions of structures located on 
two of the site’s side property lines (or 20’ into these 20’ side yard setbacks). 

 
Timeline:   
 
August 21, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
September 15, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel A.  
 
September 15, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

September 29, 2015: The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report to the Board 
Administrator (see Attachment A). 
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September 29, 2015: The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 
application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment B). 

October 6, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 
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10/01/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-108 

 14  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 826 TENISON MEMORIAL RD ALLEN JEFFREY L. & DANA L 

 2 822 TENISON MEMORIAL RD BRUSCATO LAURA 

 3 812 TENISON MEMORIAL RD NEIGHBORS UNITED FOR 

 4 903 SHADYSIDE LN MM FINISHED LOTS LLC 

 5 7100 TENISON MEMORIAL RD SAN MATEO FOREST APT LLC 

 6 7019 SAN MATEO BLVD PHILLIPS DAREEN 

 7 7015 SAN MATEO BLVD ALDRIDGE WILLIAM STEPHEN & 

 8 7011 SAN MATEO BLVD GREEN EMILY 

 9 7010 LINDSLEY AVE LAKE JAMES W & NICOLE 

 10 7012 LINDSLEY AVE RICTHER ALYSON GREGORY & JONATHON W 

 11 7018 LINDSLEY AVE MANICCHIA FREDDIE L 

 12 7019 LINDSLEY AVE TAGGART FREDERICK K 

 13 7015 LINDSLEY AVE BRADLEY JEAN MARIE 

 14 7011 LINDSLEY AVE KESTEL JOSEPH L & DEBORAH 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-109 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Dallas Cothrum of Masterplan for a 
special exception to the landscape regulations at 3136 Routh Street. This property is 
more fully described as Lots 10-14, Block 17/947, and is zoned PD-193 (HC), which 
requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception 
to the landscape regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3136 Routh Street 
       
APPLICANT:  Dallas Cothrum of Masterplan 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and 
maintain additions to an existing restaurant structure/use under development, and not 
fully provide required landscaping. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

 The Chief Arborist recommends approval of the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan because the plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the 
landscape requirements of PD 193.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:     
 

Site: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District, Heavy Commercial) 
North: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District, Heavy Commercial) 
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South: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District, Heavy Commercial) 
East: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District, Heavy Commercial) 
West: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development District, General Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a restaurant use/structure that is under development. 
The area to the north is the Katy Trail, and the areas to the east and south are 
developed with surface parking and structured parking uses; and the area to the west is 
developed with a restaurant/bar use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded, either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
  
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 1,200 
square feet of additions to an existing approximately 4,000 square foot restaurant 
structure/use that is under development, and not fully providing required 
landscaping.  More specifically, according to the City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the 
features shown on the submitted revised alternate landscape plan would not 
conform to PD 193 landscape regulation standards related to the street trees, 
sidewalk location, and surface parking area screening. 

 PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist states in a memo (see Attachment D) that the 
request in this case is triggered by addition of floor area to an existing structure on 
the property.  

 The Chief Arborist notes that the submitted revised alternate landscape site plan is 
deficient in  the following ways: 
1. The plan identifies 8 of a required 13 street trees in the tree planting zoned along 

Woodrow Street and as 1 existing tree on Routh Street. 
2. The 6’ wide sidewalk along Routh Street is placed at back of curb while the 

ordinance requires a 6’ wide sidewalk to be placed between 5’ -12’ from back of 
curb. 

3. The parking is partially screened with a garbage storage area screening. 
Additional plantings will provide a landscape buffer between the street and 
parking lot, but the placement does not suggest a full screening of the area at 
minimum of 3.5’ as required by ordinance. 
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 The Chief Arborist listed several factors for consideration:  
1. The applicable requirements for HC subdistricts are limited to: 1) the tree planting 

zone, 2) sidewalks, and 3) screening of off-street parking and garbage storage 
area screening. The landscape site area, general planting area, and special 
planting area requirements are not applicable. 

2. Additional established trees will be retained on property along the Routh Street 
frontage and other new trees will be planted near and in the outside seating area. 

3. Planters of 30” in height will separate the outside seating area and the Routh 
Street sidewalk and vehicle traffic area. Improvements in the Routh Street 
parkway will be approved by license. 

4. The garbage storage area is fully screened and the public sidewalk will be placed 
partially on the property along the Woodrow Street frontage. 

 The Chief Arborist recommends approval of the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan because the revisions do not appear to compromise the spirit and 
intent of the landscape requirements of PD 193. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where a revised alternate landscape plan has been 

submitted that is deficient in meeting the street tree, sidewalk location, and 
surface parking area screening requirements of the PD 193 landscape 
regulations) will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P 193-126: 
“Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.  

 If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan as a condition, the site would be granted exception from full 
compliance to the street tree, sidewalk location, and surface parking area screening 
requirements of the PD 193 landscape regulations.   

 
Timeline:   
 
August 24, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 

September 15, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel A.  

 
September 15, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 
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 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
September 30, 2015: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 
October 6, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 

 

October 5, 2015: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment B). 

 

October 9, 2015: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment C). 

 

October 9 2015: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the 
request (see Attachment D). 
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10/01/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-109 

 107  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3100 ROUTH ST TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO 

 2 3136 ROUTH ST KATY TRAIL ICE HOUSE LP 

 3 2721 CEDAR SPRINGS RD 2727 CEDAR SPRINGS RD LLC 

 4 3120 ROUTH ST STORAGE HOLDINGS CEDAR 

 5 2800 PARK BRIDGE CT TURTLE CREEK CIR HOA 

 6 2800 PARK BRIDGE CT TURTLE CREEK CIR HOA 

 7 2700 TURTLE CREEK CIR TURTLE CREEK CIR HOA 

 8 2714 TURTLE CREEK CIR RUBIN ALLEN & HARRIET 

 9 2718 TURTLE CREEK CIR CULLUM LEE 

 10 2814 PARK BRIDGE CT MARCUS LINDA C 

 11 2834 PARK BRIDGE CT DEAR MARGARET S 

 12 2829 PARK BRIDGE CT CHATGRIS LLC 

 13 2821 PARK BRIDGE CT SEAL D GREG 

 14 2817 PARK BRIDGE CT NEWMAN TERENCE T 

 15 2706 TURTLE CREEK CIR BAILEY JONATHAN 

 16 2830 PARK BRIDGE CT JENKINS MICHAEL A & 

 17 2525 CARLISLE ST FAIRMOUNT G/ U LLC 

 18 2727 CEDAR SPRINGS RD 2727 CEDAR SPRINGS RD LLC 

 19 2711 CEDAR SPRINGS RD STORAGE HOLDINGS CEDAR SPRINGS 

 20 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PARK TOWERS TURTLE CREEK 

 21 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HARSDORFF CHRIS & 

 22 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST FINDLING BARBARA 

 23 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PETRILLO S EILEEN 

 24 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST ELLIS BETTY R 

 25 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST TERMINI RAYMOND J & 

 26 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST YATES HAROLD E 
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10/01/2015 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST FORBES HARRY 

 28 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SLOMAN MARGARET D 

 29 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST OWENS GARY A & 

 30 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST RYRIE CHARLES CO 

 31 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CALDWELL JAMES 

 32 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST COMPARIN CYNTHIA J 

 33 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CREASEY WILLIAM R & 

 34 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST AMERINGER ROSS & 

 35 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST DELPHENIS JEANNE M 

 36 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SIBLEY KEN & ANN SIBLEY 

 37 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HARRISON FARM LLC 

 38 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PREJEAN ROBERT & MARGARET 

 39 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BARCOFF HELENE 

 40 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST WYNNE MITCHELL 

 41 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BROOSLIN BARBARA & 

 42 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST ROBLES SEYMOUR 

 43 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST WEAVER JAMES R JR 

 44 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST VOGT LYNN M 

 45 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PACKER GREGORY D & 

 46 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST KELLY GEORGE W & 

 47 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST MILLER W W III & ANN S 

 48 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST QUINN JAMES L & VIRGINIA 

 49 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SMITHER WILBUR L & 

 50 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SMOTZER JOAN D 

 51 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SEGLER RANDALL K & CYNTHIA A SEGLER 

 52 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HUNT ERNEST E III ET AL 

 53 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LEVY BEVERLY D 

 54 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HENDERSON HODGIE C & 

 55 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST JANSHA MATT C 

 56 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CARVEY PAMELA T 

 57 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST DUNAGAN MICHAEL W 
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10/01/2015 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 58 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST FARREN SUZANN D 

 59 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST KEYAN MASOUD & BONNIE 

 60 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST MILLER DAVID 

 61 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PEREZ JOSE L 

 62 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BODRON THOMAS MILHIM 

 63 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BAGOT DREW N 

 64 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SCHULTE AMY A 

 65 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BERNHARDT ANNE REVOCABLE TRUST THE 

 66 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST NOLANCO LLC 

 67 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST GUTEKUNST ELBA S LF EST 

 68 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BARNER ROBERT & 

 69 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LITZLER JOHN H 

 70 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BEENE JOAN 

 71 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST MEYERS DORIS B 

 72 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST ADAMS JOHN LUTHER LIFE ESTATE 

 73 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BOHL RONALD L & DORIS K 

 74 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST GRAY BETTE O TR 

 75 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LONGMIRE RUTH B TRUSTEE 

 76 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST VAUGHAN JOHN R L JR & 

 77 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LITTLE GLENN E & LINDA E 

 78 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LITTLE BERTIS B 

 79 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HOLMAN JAMES R 

 80 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LOVELL GERVIS W & LISA K ROSS 

 81 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST DYER LINDA KAY 

 82 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST EISENBERG JEAN 

 83 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SAKLER THOMAS ALLEN 

 84 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HERNANDEZ MARCO A & 

 85 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST STEVENSON RICHARD L 

 86 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CHOI ANGE 

 87 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CHILDS VIRGIE HOLST 

 88 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST VOSS GLENN B & SUZANNE G 
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10/01/2015 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 89 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HAGAR SCOTT 

 90 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CHAPADOS GREGORY F 

 91 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST FORD ARLENE J & CHRISTOPHER P REYNOLDS 

 92 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST ARNN STEPHEN KENT 

 93 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST VOLK LEONARD W & NANCY 

 94 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BRADEN DAVID R & SARA 

 95 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BLOMEYER ROBERT B II & 

 96 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST DONNELLY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST THE 

 97 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SPIVY LANEIL WRIGHT RESIDENCE TRUST 

 98 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST SMITH JEFFREY W 

 99 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST HUGHES V T JR 

 100 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST PATE PERRY G 

 101 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST WHITEAKER BETTYE J M 

 102 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST JENNINGS W L 

 103 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST CUNNINGHAM BILL L 

 104 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST BLACKMON DAVID D & RAGAN R 

 105 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST LIBERTY JOE P 

 106 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST JOHNSON JANIS 

 107 3310 FAIRMOUNT ST MOODY JANET PIKE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-101(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Peter Kavanagh for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations at 4520 Cherokee Trail. This property is more 
fully described as Lot 6, Block O/4984, and is zoned PD-455, which limits the height of a 
fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 
8 foot high fence, which will require a 4 foot special exception to the fence height 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 4520 Cherokee Trail 
       
APPLICANT:  Peter Kavanagh 
 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ was originally 
made to: 1) replace an existing 8’ high, approximately 90’ long wood fence with a new 8’ 
high wood fence; and 2) to continue the new 8’ high wood fence approximately 60’ 
further in length northward in the site’s 30’ front yard setback along Pomona Road on a 
site that is currently vacant.  
 
Note that on October 9, 2015, the applicant submitted a revised site plan and elevation 
that had not been submitted to/accepted by Building Inspection (see Attachment B). 
(The Board Administrator encouraged the applicant to submit these/any revised plans to 
Building Inspection prior to the October 20th hearing, and to present the differences 
between any revised plan that he may submit for the Board’s consideration from what 
was shown on what he had originally submitted with this application in July of 2015, and 
what is described in this case report). 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
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Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 455 (Planned Development) 
North: PD 455 (Planned Development) 
South: PD 455 (Planned Development) 
East: PD 455 (Planned Development) 
West: PD 455 (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, and west are developed 
with single family uses, and the area to the east is developed with a park and a school 
(Bluff View Park and the Sudie L. Williams Elementary School). 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 
1.  BDA 145-076, Property at 4519 

Cherokee Trail (the lot north of  the 
subject site) 

 

On August 25, 2015, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A denied a request for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 1’ 
without prejudice. The case report stated the 
request was made to maintain an open 
picket/post fence that ranges in height given 
grade variations on the property from 4’ 2 ½” 
– 4’ 6 ½” on a site developed with a single 
family home.  

 
2.  BDA 990-201, Property at 4501 

Cherokee Trail (three lots northwest 
of  the subject site) 

 

On February 15, 2000, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B denied a request for a 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations of 4.5’ without prejudice. The 
case report stated the request was made to 
construct and maintain a 6’ high open 
wrought iron picket fence with 6.5’ high 
stone/brick columns, an 8’ high open wrought 
iron gate with 8.5’ high columns.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 The originally submitted request focused on replacing an existing 8’ high, 
approximately 90’ long wood fence with a new 8’ high wood fence; and continuing 
the new 8’ high wood fence approximately 60’ further in length northward in the site’s 
30’ front yard setback along Pomona Road on a site that is currently vacant. 
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 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Cherokee Trail and Pomona 
Road in PD 455.  

 Given the single family zoning and location of the corner lot subject site, it has two 
30’ front yard setbacks – a 30’ front yard setback along Pomona Road (the shorter of 
the two frontages of the subject site) and a 30’ front yard setback along Cherokee 
Trail (the longer of the two frontages that while usually would be considered a side 
yard is a front yard notwithstanding in order to maintain continuity of the established 
front yard setback along this street frontage where homes to the west that “front” 
northward to Cherokee Trail). 

 The applicant had originally submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal in the 
front yard setback indicating that it reaches a maximum height of 8’. 

 The originally submitted site plan and elevation only represented a fence to exceed 
4’ in height in the site’s Pomona Road front yard setback. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the originally submitted site 
plan: 
− The proposal was represented as being approximately 150’ in length parallel to 

the Pomona Road and approximately 6’ perpendicular to this street on the north 
side of the site in the Pomona Road 30’ front yard setback.  

− The fence was represented to be located at a range of on the Pomona Road 
front property line to 30’ from this front property line or at a range of about 25’ to 
55’ from the Pomona Road pavement line. 

 The originally requested 8’ high Pomona Road wood fence proposal was located on 
the site where no single family home has direct frontage – a park (Bluff View Park) 
fronts the fence on the subject site and has an approximately 4’ high chain link fence 
in its front yard setback. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area 
along Pomona Road (approximately 400 feet north and south of the site) and noted 
one other visible fence above 4 feet high which appeared to be located in a front 
yard setback – an approximately 6’ high chain link fence south of the site at the 
Sudie L. Williams Elementary School. 

 At the September 22nd briefing, the Board Administrator stated that 11 letters had 
been submitted in support (or with no issue), and 16 letters had been submitted in 
opposition. 

 As of October 9, 2015, 19 letters had been submitted in support/no issue, and 17 
letters had been submitted in opposition to the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 4’ will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 4’ with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with a submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in 
the location and of the heights and materials as shown on any such document.  
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 Note that on October 9, 2015, the applicant submitted a revised site plan and 
elevation that had not been submitted to/accepted by Building Inspection (see 
Attachment B). The Board Administrator encouraged the applicant to submit 
these/any revised plans to Building Inspection prior to the October 20th hearing, and 
to present the differences between any revised plan that he may submit for the 
Board’s consideration from what was shown on what he had originally submitted 
with this application in July of 2015, and what is described in this case report. 

 
Timeline:   
 
July 24, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
August 19, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.   
 
August 19, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 2nd deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the September 11th deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
September 8, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
September 22, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Panel A conducted a public hearing on 

this application.  The applicant submitted a revised site plan to the 
Board at the public hearing (see Attachment A). The Board delayed 
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action on this application until their next public hearing to be held 
on October 20, 2015. 

 

September 24, 2015: The Board Administrator sent an email to the applicant that noted 
the decision of the panel, the September 30th deadline to submit 
any additional information to staff for their review, and the 1 p.m., 
October 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials.  

 
October 6, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
October 9, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment B). 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:  SEPTEMBER 22, 2015 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:    Peter Kavanagh, 1620 Handley Ste A, Dallas, TX   
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   No one  
 
MOTION: Nolen 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 145-101, hold this matter 
under advisement until October 20, 2015. 
 
SECONDED: French   
AYES: 5 – Nolen, French, Rieves, Leone, Gaspard  
NAYS:  0 -  
MOTION PASSED: 5 – 0 (unanimously) 
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09/01/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-101 

 18  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4520 CHEROKEE TRL REES J RICHARD & KRISTIN 

 2 4520 BLUFFVIEW BLVD WHEELER MICHAEL W & 

 3 4524 BLUFFVIEW BLVD BARNES STEVEN M &KELLY A 

 4 4506 CHEROKEE TRL MCCARVELL SUSAN LR 

 5 4512 CHEROKEE TRL SHAPIRA ADAM ROSS & DEBRA 

 6 4508 CHEROKEE TRL ANDERSON LARS C & SUSAN I 

 7 4529 POMONA RD ROYBAL MICHAEL 

 8 4525 POMONA RD PATRIDGE SUSAN LIVING TRUST 

 9 4519 POMONA RD STEWART CHRISTOPHER R & DENISE M 

 10 4521 POMONA RD BONDS HARRIET LYN 

 11 4603 CHEROKEE TRL HARRIS JAMES C 

 12 4607 CHEROKEE TRL RUTLEDGE DAVID & 

 13 4519 CHEROKEE TRL FERRE DAVID J & ESTHER J 

 14 4511 CHEROKEE TRL YU YUNG L & 

 15 4505 CHEROKEE TRL DEYOUNG EDWIN R & 

 16 4518 POMONA RD Dallas ISD 

 17 4600 POMONA RD MANION BRIAN 

 18 4606 CHEROKEE TRL SHIWACH RAJINDER S & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-102 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Zeke Bullock for a special exception 
to the sign regulations at 7895 Riverfall Drive. This property is more fully described as 
Lot 2B, Block 15/7289, and is zoned PD 904 (Subarea A & B), which does not allow 
non-monument signs within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning 
district or a public park of more than one acre. The applicant proposes to construct and 
maintain a detached premise sign on a nonresidential premise within 250 feet of private 
property in a non-business zoning district, which will require a special exception to the 
minimum distance requirement of the sign regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 7895 Riverfall Drive 
       
APPLICANT:  Zeke Bullock 
  
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to locate and maintain 
a non-monument sign within the 250’ distance requirement from properties to the north 
and south of the subject site in non-business zoning districts (MF-3(A) and (GO(A)) on a 
site being developed with a mini-warehouse use (Public Storage). 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR A 
NON-MONUMENT SIGN WITHIN 250 FEET OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IN A NON-
BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT:   
 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to allow a non-monument sign 
within 250 feet of private property in a non-business zoning district when, in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

 Staff had concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how this special 
exception to allow a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district will not adversely affect neighboring property.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 904 (Planned Development) 
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North: MF-3(A) (Multifamily) 
South: GO(A) and RR (General Office and Regional Retail) 
East: GO(A) General Office) 
West: MF-4(A) (Multifamily) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The site is currently being developed with a mini-warehouse use (Public Storage). The 
areas to the north and west are developed with multifamily use; the area to the east is 
North Central Expressway; and the area to the south is developed with office use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 The request focuses on locating and maintaining a non-monument sign within the 
250’ distance requirement from properties to the north and south of the subject site 
in non-business zoning districts (MF-3(A) and (GO(A)) on a site being developed 
with a mini-warehouse use (Public Storage). 

 The Dallas Development Code states non-monument signs are not allowed within 
250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of 
more than one acre. 

 The applicant has submitted a site plan and sign elevation. The elevation represents 
a pole sign that is 40’ in height. The site plan represents that the Central 
Expressway frontage of the site is approximately 202 linear feet, and that the 
proposed 40’ high pole sign is within 250’ of private property in a non-business 
zoning district. The proposed sign is proposed to be located approximately 50’ south 
of property to the north zoned MF-3(A) and multifamily in use, and approximately 
150’ north of property to the south zoned GO(A) and office in use. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That allowing a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-

business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property.  

 If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition to the request, the sign would be held to the location as shown on this 
plan, and to the notation on this plan. 

 Staff does not feel it is necessary to additionally impose any sign elevation as a 
condition to this request since granting this special exception would not provide any 
relief to the sign regulations of the Dallas Development Code (i.e. height, effective 
area, or setback requirements) other than allowing a non-monument sign within 250 
feet of private property in a non-business zoning district. 

 Note that while the frontage of the subject site at 202 linear feet combined with the 
proximity of non-business zoning districts to the north and south does not allow the 
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applicant to erect and maintain a non-monument sign on the site without the granting 
of this special exception, the applicant could erect and maintain a monument sign on 
the site without any special exception. 

 
Timeline:   
 
July 17, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
September 15, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
September 15, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
October 6, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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10/01/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-102 

 10  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 10640 STEPPINGTON DR STEPPINGTON APARTMENTS LLC 

 2 10511 CENTRAL EXPY STEPPINGTON SLJ MCKINNEY LP 

 3 10500 STEPPINGTON DR STEPPINGTON SLJ MCKINNEY LP 

 4 10501 CENTRAL EXPY CHARTOWN NC GENERAL PS 

 5 7879 RIVERFALL DR KENSINGTON RIVERFALL LLC 

 6 10501 STEPPINGTON DR MADISON PARKE APARTMENTS LLC 

 7 10453 CENTRAL EXPY PRESCOTT INTERESTS BILLBOARDS LTD 

 8 10641 STEPPINGTON DR SEVILLE APARTMENTS LP 

 9 10453 CENTRAL EXPY MEADOW & CENTRAL LTD PS 

 10 10455 CENTRAL EXPY MEADOW & CENTRAL LTD PS 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-105 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Jennifer Workman for a variance to 
the off-street parking regulations at 5024 Tracy Street. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 1A, Block 4/2017, and is zoned PD 193 (LC), which requires off-street 
parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure for 
an office use and provide 33 of the required 39 parking spaces, which will require a 6 
space variance to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 5024 Tracy Street 
       
APPLICANT:  Jennifer Workman 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 6 spaces is made to 
construct and maintain a new 3-story office/warehouse structure/use (Fikes Family 
Office Headquarters), where the applicant proposes to provide 33 (or 85 percent) of the 
required 39 required off-street parking spaces on a site developed with an office 
structure/use that the applicant intends to demolish. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;  

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Denial 
 
Rationale: 

 While it appears the granting this variance would not be contrary to public interest 
since the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer 
has no objections, staff concluded that the features of the flat, rectangular in shape, 
approximately 22,000 square foot subject site do not appear to restrict the applicant 
from developing it with a structure of a size and with a use permitted in this zoning 
where the required number of off-street parking spaces could be provided without a 
variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light commercial) 

North: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light commercial) 

South: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light commercial) 

East: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light commercial) 

West: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light commercial) 

 
Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with an office/warehouse structure/use that the applicant 
intends to demolish. The areas to the north, east, and south appear to be developed 
with office uses; and the area to the west is the Kay Trail. 
 

Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 The request focuses on construct and maintain a new, approximately 14,000 square 
foot, 3-story office structure/use (Fikes Family Office Headquarters), where the 
applicant proposes to provide 33 (or 85 percent) of the required 39 required off-
street parking spaces on a site developed with an office/warehouse structure/use 
that the applicant intends to demolish. 

 The subject site is zoned PD 193 (LC) that requires the following off-street parking 
requirement: 
− Office: 1 space for each 366 square feet of floor area. 
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 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections.”  

 The site is flat, rectangular in shape, and according to the application, 0.512 acres 
(or approximately 22,000 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 193 (LC).  

 DCAD records indicate that the “improvements” at 5024 Tracy Street is a “storage 
warehouse” with 11,094 square feet built in 1997. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to off-street parking regulations will not be contrary to 

the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD193 (LC) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same PD 193 (LC) zoning classification.  

 If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the applicant would be required to provide 33 (or 85 percent) of the 39 off-
street parking spaces in conjunction with constructing/maintaining a new, 
approximately 14,000 square foot, 3-story office structure/use. 

 
Timeline:   
 
August 18, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
September 15, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
September 15, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the September 30th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 

BDA 145-105 5-3



September 22, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 
application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment A). 
 

October 6, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for October public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Current Planner, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board. 
 

October 9, 2015: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Project Engineer submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has 
no objections.” 
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10/01/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-105 

 29  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5024 TRACY ST TRACY WEBB PROPERTIES INC 

 2 5019 MCKINNEY AVE MCKINNEY TERMINAL LLC 

 3 5031 MCKINNEY AVE AAB L L C 

 4 5114 MCKINNEY AVE NIC 16 MONTICELLO WEST OWNER LLC 

 5 5010 TRACY ST ALLMAN PROPERTY COMPANY NO 2 LTD 

 6 5005 MCKINNEY AVE STREETLIGHTS RESIDENTIAL 

 7 5110 TRACY ST SLATE RIVER PROPERTIES LP 

 8 5106 TRACY ST TRH PROPERTIES LLC 

 9 5037 TRACY ST ALLMAN PROPERTY COMPANY 3 

 10 401 BUCKNER BLVD DART 

 11 5010 ABBOTT AVE SCHALLER DAVID 

 12 5012 ABBOTT AVE FAVORS MICHAEL A & TAMMY 

 13 5014 ABBOTT AVE SHIRES GEORGE T III & 

 14 5016 ABBOTT AVE WATKINS DAVID L & LORI A 

 15 5018 ABBOTT AVE SPEIGHT TRACY E 

 16 5020 ABBOTT AVE AUCTION PROPERTIES FUND I LLC 

 17 3205 DARTMOUTH AVE RALSTON BENJAMIN P & BONNY KATHERINE 

 18 3203 DARTMOUTH AVE FERNANDES VALMIR 

 19 5008 ABBOTT AVE JORDAN TIMOTHY & APRIL 

 20 5025 CENTRAL EXPY TURLEY WINDLE & SHIRLEY A 

 21 5016 MCKINNEY AVE FRANCIS CORPORATION 

 22 5014 MCKINNEY AVE RYDER JAMES LLC 

 23 3131 HARVARD AVE STREETLIGHTS RESIDENTIAL 

 24 5011 MCKINNEY AVE MCCASLIN SCOTT & 

 25 5114 TRACY ST SLATE RIVER PPTIES LP 

 26 3110 WEBB AVE TRH PROPERTIES LLC 
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 Label # Address Owner 

 27 5115 MCKINNEY AVE KINDRED TOM W 

 28 5015 TRACY ST ABA FAMILY TRUST 

 29 5020 TRACY ST WAG PARTNERS LP 

BDA 145-105 5-20


	10-20-2015 (A) Agenda.pdf
	145-108
	145-109
	145-101
	145-102
	145-105



